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1  

2 ENROLLED, An Act,

3 Relating to Shelby County; to provide for the

4 assessment and collection of an additional court cost in

5 certain civil and criminal cases; and to provide for the

6 distribution of the additional cost.

7 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

8 Section 1. This act shall apply only in Shelby

9 County.

10 Section 2. (a)(1) In addition to any court costs now

11 authorized in the circuit, district, and juvenile courts of

12 Shelby County, there shall be assessed and collected an

13 additional court cost of twenty dollars ($20) in all civil and

14 criminal cases except small claims, traffic cases, and

15 protection form abuse cases pursuant to Chapter 5 of Title 30,

16 Code of Alabama 1975.

17 (2) In addition to any court costs now authorized in

18 the circuit and district courts of Shelby County, there shall

19 be assessed and collected an additional court cost of five

20 dollars ($5) in all traffic cases.

21 (b) The additional court costs collected pursuant to

22 subsection (a) shall be distributed as follows:

23 (1) Forty-five percent to the district attorney to

24 be used for any legitimate law enforcement purpose.
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1 (2) Forty-five percent to the Community Corrections

2 Fund to be used for operational and administrative expenses of

3 the program.

4 (3) Ten percent to the Judicial Administration Fund

5 to be used for administrative expenses of the local court

6 system.

7 Section 3. This act shall become effective on the

8 first day of the third month following its passage and

9 approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.
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4  Speaker of the House of Representatives  

5    

6  President and Presiding Officer of the Senate  

House of Representatives7

I hereby certify that the within Act originated in8
9 and was passed by the House 04-MAY-11.
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